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In compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267 of 1976, as amended, (MCL 
15.264), and State of Michigan Governor Gretchen Whitmer’s Executive Order 2020-15, 
to hold City Council meetings electronically: 

A Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was held electronically on Wednesday, June 17, 
2020, opening at 6:39 p.m., with Chairman Menuck presiding over the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
Present:  Harrop, Kirsbaum, Menuck, Schulz, Todoroff 
Absent:  None 
Excused:  
Also Present: City Manager Martin and Clerk Dryden  

 
 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 

Moved by Harrop, seconded Kirsbaum, to approve the Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda 
for June 17, 2020, as presented. 

 
Yes: All 
No:  None 

MOTION CARRIED  
 
 

VARIANCE REQUEST  Z-002-20 
 
Property:    1605 Lakeview  Parcel: 18-01-203-014 
Petitioner:  Pete & Jeanette Shelters  
Zoning Ordinance Sections:  Section 78-296 – Rear Yard Setback 
 

In accordance with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, a Public Hearing was held by the 
Zoning Board of Appeals at the request of the petitioners, to grant a variance from the zoning 
ordinance to construct an addition on the rear of the house at 1605 Lakeview. This property is 
located in the R1 Residential zoning district. 
 
All property owners within 300 feet of the parcel in question having been duly notified of the 
hearing and the hearing published as required by PA 110 of 2006; Chairman Menuck opened 
the hearing. Proof of mailings and required proof of application are in the file. 
 
Martin explained the appeal before the zoning board. The petitioner is requesting approval to 
construct an addition on the rear of the house, that will be 21.1’ from the rear property line, 
requiring a variance of 8.9 feet.   
 
Martin noted this lot is shallow, 110’ deep, 15’ shorter than properties adjacent, and others in 
the area. 
 
Pete Shelters owner of the property owner shared they also own the property directly behind on 
Garland, so they don’t really feel they are encroaching on anyone.  The hardship is the size of 
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the lot. They are not looking to exceed the lot coverage and will not ask for any further 
variances. 
 
Schulz asked if this is a one-story addition. Shelter clarified it is currently 1 ½ stories and they 
will make it a two-story structure.    
 
Menuck asked Martin if an 8’ variance is given on this property will it make the Garland property 
non-conforming.  Martin stated it will not.   
 
Chairman Menuck opened the meeting to the public.   
 
There were no public comments.   

 Moved by Todoroff, seconded Harrop, to approve the request for a 8.9-foot variance from 
Zoning Ordinance Section 78-296 to allow the construction of an addition to the rear of the house 
at 1605 Lakeview that is 21.1 feet from the rear property line (code requirement 30 feet), based 
on the following:  

1. Practical difficulties. Strict compliance with the specified dimensional standard(s) will 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the same 
zoning district, or unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted 
purpose, because the house is constructed on a 50’ x 110’ lot, which is less deep than that 
adjacent lot and other in the immediate vicinity.  As a result, unlike properties with 
comparably-sized homes, the house as originally constructed leaves no room for a rear 
addition.  If the home were constructed on standard 50’ x 25’ lot, the proposed addition 
would not require a variance.   

 
2.  Substantial justice. The variance will do substantial justice to the applicant, as well as to 

other property owners, and a lesser variance than requested will not give substantial relief 
to the applicant or be consistent with justice to other property owners, as the applicant’s 
home is currently built on a lot that is not as deep as comparable properties in the vicinity 
and therefore has no excess capacity in the rear of the building envelope to e4xpand in 
the same way that neighboring houses could be expanded without a variance.  In 
addition, despite the smaller lot size, the proposed addition will cause the house to exceed 
allowable total lot coverage.  

 
2. Unique circumstances. The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances peculiar 

to the land or structures involved that are not applicable to other land or structures in the 
same district, as the existing home is currently built on a lot that is not as deep as 
comparable properties in the vicinity, and therefore the house cannot be expended in the 
same way that neighboring houses could be expanded without a variance.  
 

3.  Preservation of property rights. The variance is necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of a substantial property right also possessed by other property owners in the  
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same zoning district, as other homes that are built on standard-sized lots could construct 
the proposed addition without a variance. 

 
5.  Public safety and welfare. There is no evidence to suggest that the requested variance 

would pose a threat to public safety or welfare.  
 

6.  Not self-created.  Neither the applicant nor the applicant’s predecessors have altered the 
land in a manner that has created the problem and resulting need for the variance.  

 
7.  More than mere inconvenience. The alleged hardship and practical difficulties that would 

result from a failure to grant the variance include substantially more than mere 
inconvenience, as it would prevent the applicant from fully enjoying use of the home in 
the same manner as neighboring property owners that are able to construct additions on 
to their home. 

 
 

Yes:  All 
No:   None 
       MOTION CARRIED 
 
 
 

VARIANCE REQUEST  Z-003-20 
 
Property:    2495 Pontiac Dr.  Parcel: 13-36-376-003 
Petitioner:  Bruce & Michelle Smith  
Zoning Ordinance Sections:  Section 78-296 – Maximum Lot Coverage 
    Section 78-296- Front Yard Setbacks 
    Section 78-296-Side Yard Setbacks 
    Section 78-296-Total Side Yard Setbacks 
    Section 78-609 Minimum Distance Between Homes 
 

In accordance with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, a Public Hearing was held by the 
Zoning Board of Appeals at the request of the petitioners, to grant eight variances from the 
zoning ordinance to construct a new home at 2495 Pontiac Dr. This property is located in the R1 
Residential zoning district. 
 
All property owners within 300 feet of the parcel in question having been duly notified of the 
hearing and the hearing published as required by PA 110 of 2006; Chairman Menuck opened 
the hearing. Proof of mailings and required proof of application are in the file. 
 
Martin explained each variance required. 
 
Maximum Lot Coverage - Section 78-296. Area, bulk, height, and placement requirements  
Maximum lot coverage shall not exceed 35% of the lot area. 
The lot as platted totals approximately 4,000 square feet in area, allowing total lot coverage of 
1,400 square feet.  However, on the lakeside, the actual property extends about 28 feet beyond 
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the platted property line to the seawall making the total area of the property approximately 5,472 
square feet, allowing total lot coverage of 1,915 square feet.   

• The proposed lot coverage of the platted lot is 66.65%, requiring a variance of 31.65% 
(1,266 sq. ft) OR 

• The proposed lot coverage of the total lot is 48.7%, requiring a variance of 13.7% (751 
sq. ft.) 

 
Front Yard Setbacks – Section 78-296. Area, bulk, height, and placement requirements  
This property has two front yards.  The minimum required front yard setback is 30’ from the 
street side, and 30’ from the lakeside. 

• Front yard - Street.  The applicant is proposing a front yard setback from the front 
property line along the street of 11.33 feet, requiring a variance of 18.67 feet. 

• Front yard - Lake.  The applicant is proposing a front yard setback from the front 
property line along the lake (seawall) of eight (8) feet, requiring a variance of 22 feet. 

 
Side Yard Setbacks - Section 78-296. Area, bulk, height, and placement requirements 

• Left-hand side has a minimum 6.5 feet required, five (5) feet proposed, requiring a 
variance of 1.5 feet. 

• Right-hand side has a minimum five (5) feet required, 3.25 feet proposed, requiring a 
variance of 1.75 feet. 

 
Total side yard setbacks - Section 78-296. Area, bulk, height, and placement 
requirements 

• The minimum required for the total of both sideyard setbacks is 13 feet.  The petitioner 
is proposing a total of both side yard setbacks of 8.25 feet, requiring a variance of 4.75 
feet. 

 
Minimum distance between homes –– Section 78-609 states the minimum distance between 
homes shall not be less than the total of the two required side yards of either of the lots, which is 
13 feet.   

• Left-hand side – The proposed distance between homes is 10.125 feet, requiring a 
variance of 2.875 feet. 

• Right-hand side – The proposed distance between homes is 5 feet, requiring a variance 
of 8 feet. 

 
He provided a comparison of the existing home to the proposed.  This is only for the boards 
reference.  The existing home will be torn down.  Martin provided slides to compare the 
setbacks of 2495 Pontiac and the two neighbors on each side.  He provided slides showing site 
lines and street side view with all three properties.   
 
Daniel DeMartinis, architect for the Smith’s, noted what makes it difficult is the front and rear 30’ 
setback.  It basically makes it an unbuildable lot.  They have parents with medical conditions, 
so they needed an elevator which travels from the basement to the second floor.  It was hard to 
design something with the irregular shaped lot lines. He tried to design something with the most 
view of the lake possibly and they needed a lot of square footage.   
 
Bruce Smith, owner of the property, added they need an elevator because his dad is a double 
amputee and Michelle’s mom has Parkinson, so this moved the design out to fit the elevator.   
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Menuck stated the house as proposed is very square, while the lot is an irregular trapeziod. She 
asked if the house was designed for the lot.  DeMartinis replied it was; it is a custom plan for 
the Smith’s.  They tried to make it parallel to the street.  They have a budget they need to stick 
to and making the design a trapezoid will cost a lot more.  Menuck is concerned with closeness 
to the lot lines.  Some are really close.  If they want to keep it square they may have to shrink it 
down in size.   
 
Schulz is concerned with the front right corner where it is 5’ to the adjacent house. It could be 
12” with the eaves.  He asked if that is a fire code issue, getting between homes.  Martin 
stated he spoke with the building inspector and 5’ is ok, but he didn’t speak with the Fire 
Inspector and felt it would be a good idea to ask.  Schulz agreed it is a challenging lot but feels 
the magnitude of the relief is the concern.  He suggested they draw back on the site line.  He 
asked if the air conditioner was on the plan and would be in compliance?  DeMartinis stated it 
is not on the plan, but probably will be face-to-face with lot 9.  Lot 9 is continually 2’ along the 
setback and restricts them.  DeMartinis address the site lines.  The homes along there all have 
different angles.  He addressed stepping the plan to follow the property line. They were trying 
to make home functional.  Very difficult with all five different angles.  Schulz stated the 
property slops pretty significant from the street to the lake. They don’t need to create the walk 
out it is there.  DeMartinis stated that is correct.    
 
Todoroff questioned the grade issue on the lake side.  Why is it significant?  DeMartinis said 
the terraces are at the same level as the existing deck, elevated. The existing topo is at grade.  
They will have a walkout patio at grade as well as terraces, which one is covered.  As well as 
lot 9 their deck is elevated with steps going down to the seawall and the same with lot 7 also. 
They designed similar to those two situations. Todoroff asked if the site line is an issue with the 
terrace infringing on neighbors site line.  DeMartinis explained it is an open terrace and any 
two-story structure would encroach on lot 7’s site line. Todoroff asked if it were uncovered if this 
would help.  DeMartinis stated it wouldn’t be much different.  He is not sure what is the 
obstruction.   
 
Harrop questioned the garage and if there would be any additional room to park.  DeMartinis 
replied there should be around 8’ for a car to fit in the driveway before the garage. 
 
Menuck feels lot 7 and 9 are on the same angle as each other and they are not which is part of 
the problem.  She would like to see a site plan of what is allowed/building envelope so they can 
see where the difficulties are and expand out from there. She suggested they redesign with 
some angles.  DeMartinis stated they started designing parallel to lot 7.  They worked around 
the waterline location.  Menuck provided some examples of newer homes and how they design 
them to make them fit on their property.   
 
Harrop asked them to consider the lake side.  The street is straight, and the lake is not.  
Houses on each side of them designed based on this.  It maybe something they want to 
consider.   
 
Chairman Menuck opened the meeting to the public.   
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Sue and Sandy Birnholtz expressed concerns in how they would be affected. They would like to 
preserve their view of the lake.  Placement of upper balcony deck and the walls would block 
their view. The corner extends 15’ out farther than it is currently and 30% of their view will be 
blocked.  Bruce Miller agrees with them.  He doesn’t want to obscure the Birnholtz’ view.  
Sandy asked if the Miller’s architect could send them some photos with views to help them.  
Also, Birnholtz is concerned with the retaining wall that is currently there.  They don’t want their 
shed to fall down if it is removed.  Bruce stated they want to be good neighbors and not impact 
them.  He stated it would be helpful to know options to work with their architect. They will do 
their best not to block views.  DeMartinis stated they will reevaluate it and maybe look at 
flipping the design.   
 
Menuck stated it sounds like they are willing to work together.  They just have to remember 
what we want and what we can have are different things.   
 
Bruce asked what lot coverage would be acceptable.  Menuck wasn’t sure if there is a right 
answer and not sure coverage is the real issue as much as site line and distance from 
neighbors.  They would like to see something that fits reasonably.  Harrop agreed with 
Menuck’s comments and added side lines need to be more safety conscious.  Menuck added, 
try to stay true to the side yard setbacks.  They will probably have to lose something when they 
are angling down.  Schulz asked that they make sure air conditioners, generator and eaves are 
shown too.  DeMartinis felt this was good input and that they could come back with something 
less.  
 
 Moved by Todoroff, seconded Schultz, to table the variance until July 16, 2020 at 6:30 
p.m. 
 
 Yes:  All 
 No:   None 
        MOTION CARRIED 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
 Moved by Harrop, seconded Schulz, to adjourn the meeting. 

 
 Yes: All 
 No:   None      MOTION CARRIED 

 
The meeting adjourned at 8:28 p.m. 
 
 

 
                                          
Patty Harrop, Secretary 
 
                                          
Dennise Dryden, City Clerk 


